
European Journal of Taxonomy 917: 194–197                                                         ISSN 2118-9773 
https://doi.org/10.5852/ejt.2024.917.2399                                       www.europeanjournaloftaxonomy.eu
                                                                             2024 · Tang K.L. & Guénard B.

This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution License (CC BY 4.0).

C o r r i g e n d u m

urn:lsid:zoobank.org:pub:4CA2C66F-93C8-45CD-BE82-E7003A9B6CAB

194

Further additions to the knowledge of Strumigenys
(Formicidae: Myrmicinae) within South East Asia,
with the description of 20 species – Corrigendum

Kit Lam TANG 1,* & Benoit GUÉNARD 2
1,2 School of Biological Sciences, The University of Hong Kong, Kadoorie Biological Sciences 

Building, Pok Fu Lam Road, Hong Kong SAR, PRC.

* Corresponding author: u3508935@connect.hku.hk
2 Email: zeroben@gmail.com

1 urn:lsid:zoobank.org:author:89B25F7E-C455-49BE-A9E5-669E96001A3B
2 urn:lsid:zoobank.org:author:3885FFD6-3FE4-428A-88BD-C5E88F2BC315

Tang K.L. & Guénard B. 2024. Further additions to the knowledge of Strumigenys (Formicidae: Myrmicinae) 
within South East Asia, with the description of 20 species – Corrigendum. European Journal of Taxonomy 917: 
194–197. https://doi.org/10.5852/ejt.2024.917.2399

The present corrigendum rectifi es issues in Tang & Guénard (2023).

Corrigenda
Page 5, Material and methods, lines 7 to 9:

The following sentence should be replaced, from:
“… 4) specimens lent by the Kagoshima University Museum collected from mainland China (Hong Kong, 
Macau, Yunnan), Japan (Satsunan Islands), Taiwan, Thailand and northern Vietnam (Lào Cai Province) 
between 1997 and 2020, …”

To:
“… 4) specimens lent by Dr Seiki Yamane from the collection in the Kitakyushu Museum of Natural 
History and Human History and from his personal collection collected from mainland China (Hong Kong, 
Macau, Yunnan), Japan (Satsunan Islands), Taiwan, Thailand and northern Vietnam (Lào Cai Province) 
between 1997 and 2020, …”

Page 6, Material and methods, lines 1 to 2:

The following sentence should be replaced, from:
“Sampling methods used primarily include Winkler extractors, pitfall traps and hand collection.”

To:
“Sampling methods used primarily include Winkler extractors, pitfall traps, hand collection in the fi eld 
and collection of individuals emerged from reared colonies.”



TANG K.L. & GUÉNARD B., Additions to Strumigenys in South East Asia – Corrigendum

195

Page 9, Institutional abbreviations, line 4:

The following abbreviation should be replaced, from:
KUM = Kagoshima University Museum, Kagoshima University, Kagoshima, Japan

To:
SKYC = Seiki Yamane Collection, Kitakyushu Museum of Natural History and Human History, 
Kitakyushu, Fukuoka, Japan

Page 38, Type material:

The data of the paratype worker in the ʻType materialʼ section for Strumigenys densissima should be 
amended as follows:

Paratype worker
MAINLAND CHINA • 1 worker; Yunnan Province, Dali; 29 Jul.–4 Aug. 2006; S. Onoda leg.; SKYC 
ANTWEB1010907.

Page 41:

The data of the specimens of Strumigenys dohertyi from Tak Province (Thailand) should be amended 
as follows:

THAILAND – Tak Province • 2 workers, 1 queen; Thung Yai Naresuan Wildlife Sanctuary; 26 Feb. 
2016; Sk. Yamane leg.; SKYC TH16-SKY-116.

Page 42:

The data of the specimen of Strumigenys doriae from Phetchaburi Province (Thailand) should be amended 
as follows:

THAILAND – Phetchaburi Province • 1 worker; Kaeng Krachan National Park; 370 m a.s.l.; 24 Jun. 
2014; Sk. Yamane and M. Maruyama leg.; SKYC TH14-SKY-21.

Page 53:

The data of the specimens of Strumigenys feae from Satsunan Islands (Japan) and Kanchanaburi Province 
(Thailand) should be amended as follows respectively:

JAPAN – Satsunan Islands • 2 workers; Yonaguni Jima, Mandabaru; 11 Mar. 2020; Sk. Yamane leg.; 
SKYC JP20-SKY-31.

THAILAND – Kanchanaburi Province • 1 queen; Srinakarin Dam National Park; 150–200 m a.s.l.; 
29 Jun. 2002; Sk. Yamane leg.; SKYC.

Page 66:

The data of the specimens of Strumigenys hispida from Taiwan should be amended as follows:

TAIWAN • 6 workers; Taipei, Yangmingshan, Old Trail; 450 m a.s.l.; 8 Jul. 2017; Sk. Yamane leg.; 
SKYC TW17-SKY-84.

Page 79:

The data of the specimens of Strumigenys lewisi from Satsunan Islands (Japan) should be amended as 
follows:

JAPAN – Satsunan Islands • 1 queen; Amami Ōshima, Takabachiyama; 480 m a.s.l.; 5 Mar. 2017; 
Sk. Yamane leg.; SKYC • 4 workers; Amami Ōshima, Yuwandake; 500–570 m a.s.l.; 25 Jun. 2016; 
K. Yamamuro leg.; SKYC.



European Journal of Taxonomy 917: 194–197 (2024)

196

Page 92:

The data of the specimen of Strumigenys minutula from Macau should be amended as follows:

MACAU • 1 worker; Hac Sa, Coloane Island; 25 Jun. 1999; Sk. Yamane leg.; SKYC.

Page 95:

The data of the specimens of Strumigenys mutica from Yunnan Province (Mainland China) should be 
amended as follows:

MAINLAND CHINA – Yunnan Province • 5 workers; Dali; 29 Jul.–4 Aug. 2006; S. Onoda leg.; SKYC 
• 2 workers; Jinghong; 7–12 Aug. 2006; S. Onoda leg.; SKYC.

Pages 96–97:

The data of the specimens of Strumigenys nanzanensis from Yunnan Province (Mainland China) and 
Victoria Park (Hong Kong) should be amended as follows respectively:

MAINLAND CHINA – Yunnan Province • 1 worker; Jinghong; 7–12 Aug. 2006; S. Onoda leg.; SKYC.

HONG KONG • 1 worker; Wan Chai District, Victoria Park; 27 Jun. 1999; Sk. Yamane leg.; SKYC 
ANTWEB1010909.

Page 101:

The data of the specimens of Strumigenys nepalensis from Yunnan Province (Mainland China) should 
be amended as follows:

MAINLAND CHINA – Yunnan Province • 4 workers; Jinghong; 7–12 Aug. 2006; S. Onoda leg.; SKYC.

Pages 105–106, Type material:

The ʻType materialʼ section for Strumigenys rongi should be amended as follows:

Type material
Holotype worker (Fig. 36)

VIETNAM • Lào Cai Province, Sa Pa, Cổng trời (B); 2000 m a.s.l.; 26 Apr. 2002; K. Eguchi leg.; mature 
forest; LKCNHM ANTWEB1010903 (colony code SKYC Eg02-VN-098).

Paratype worker
VIETNAM • 1 worker; Lào Cai Province, Sa Pa, Cổng trời (E); 2100–2200 m a.s.l.; 2 May 2002; 
K. Eguchi leg.; mature forest; SKYC ANTWEB1010904 (colony code Eg02-VN-243).

Page 113:

The data of the specimens of Strumigenys solifontis from Taiwan should be amended as follows:

TAIWAN • 3 workers; Chiayi, Alishan, Shuisheliao; 1200 m a.s.l.; 4 Jul. 2017; Sk. Yamane leg.; SKYC 
TW17-SKY-28 • 3 workers, 1 alate queen; Taipei, Yangmingshan, Old Trail; 450 m a.s.l.; 8 Jul. 2017; 
Sk. Yamane leg.; SKYC TW17-SKY-82.

Page 117:

The data of the specimen of Strumigenys strygax from Chiang Mai Province (Thailand) should be 
amended as follows:

THAILAND – Chiang Mai Province • 1 worker; Doi Suthep; 500–700 m a.s.l.; 22 Dec. 1997; Sk. Yamane 
leg.; SKYC.



TANG K.L. & GUÉNARD B., Additions to Strumigenys in South East Asia – Corrigendum

197

Page 117:

The data of the specimen of Strumigenys sydorata from Chanthaburi Province (Thailand) should be 
amended as follows:

THAILAND – Chanthaburi Province • 1 worker; Khao Soi Dao; 3 Jun. 2001; K. Eguchi leg.; SKYC 
Eg01-TH-014.

Page 120:

The data of the specimens of Strumigenys takasago from Taiwan should be amended as follows:

TAIWAN • 2 workers; Nantou, Sun Moon Lake; 9 Feb. 2017; P.C. Hsu leg.; reared colony, specimens 
collected on 6 Jul. 2017; SKYC ANTWEB1010910 • 1 worker; same collection data as for preceding; 
SKYC ANTWEB1010911.

Page 123, Type material:

The ʻType materialʼ section for Strumigenys yamanei should be amended as follows:

Type material
Holotype worker (Fig. 41)

TAIWAN • Chiayi, Alishan, Shuisheliao; 1200 m a.s.l.; 4 Jul. 2017; Sk. Yamane leg.; under stone; NMNS 
ANTWEB1010901 (colony code SKYC TW17-SKY-21).

Paratype workers
TAIWAN • 2 workers; same collection data as for holotype; SKYC ANTWEB1010900, ANTWEB1010902 
(colony code TW17-SKY-21).

Page 130, Type material:

The data of the paratype worker in the ʻType materialʼ section for Strumigenys zhenghuii should be 
amended as follows:

Paratype worker
MAINLAND CHINA • 1 worker; same collection data as for holotype; SKYC ANTWEB1010906.

Acknowledgments
We are extremely grateful to Seiki Yamane for the updated collection data and deposition information.

References
Tang K.T. & Guénard B. 2023. Further additions to the knowledge of Strumigenys (Formicidae: 
Myrmicinae) within South East Asia, with the descriptions of 20 new species. European Journal of 
Taxonomy 907: 1–144. https://doi.org/10.5852/ejt.2023.907.2327

Published on: 18 January 2024

Printed versions of all papers are also deposited in the libraries of the institutes that are members of the 
EJT consortium: Muséum national d’histoire naturelle, Paris, France; Meise Botanic Garden, Belgium; 
Royal Museum for Central Africa, Tervuren, Belgium; Royal Belgian Institute of Natural Sciences, 
Brussels, Belgium; Natural History Museum of Denmark, Copenhagen, Denmark; Naturalis Biodiversity 
Center, Leiden, the Netherlands; Museo Nacional de Ciencias Naturales-CSIC, Madrid, Spain; Leibniz 
Institute for the Analysis of Biodiversity Change, Bonn – Hamburg, Germany; National Museum of the 
Czech Republic, Prague, Czech Republic.



ZOBODAT - www.zobodat.at
Zoologisch-Botanische Datenbank/Zoological-Botanical Database

Digitale Literatur/Digital Literature

Zeitschrift/Journal: European Journal of Taxonomy

Jahr/Year: 2024

Band/Volume: 0917

Autor(en)/Author(s): Tang Kit Lam, Guenard Benoit

Artikel/Article: Further additions to the knowledge of Strumigenys (Formicidae:
Myrmicinae) within South East Asia, with the description of 20 species – Corrigendum
194-197

https://www.zobodat.at/publikation_series.php?id=20677
https://www.zobodat.at/publikation_volumes.php?id=72902
https://www.zobodat.at/publikation_articles.php?id=534493

